
OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
1000 Broadway, Suite 300 
Oakland, CA 94607-4033 
ousd.org/boe | boe@ousd.org
510.879-1940 P | 510.627-9440 F| 510.879-1939 TTY/TDD

BOARD OF EDUCATION 2021 

Shanthi Gonzales, President, District 6  Benjamin “Sam” Davis, Vice President, District 1  Aimee Eng, District 2  
Shanthi.Gonzales@ousd.org  Sam.Davis@ousd.org Aimee.Eng@ousd.org

 510.879-1946  510.879-1941  510.879-1942 

VanCedric Williams, District 3         Gary Yee, District 4   Mike Hutchinson, District 5     Clifford Thompson, District 7
VanCedric.Williams@ousd.org Gary.Yee@ousd.org Mike.Hutchinson@ousd.org Clifford.Thompson@ousd.org 

 510.879-1943  510.879-1944  510.879-1945  510.879-1947

Board Memorandum 
To Board of Education

From Shanthi Gonzales, President

Meeting Date April 14, 2021

Subject Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Agreement 2020-21 between the 
Oakland Unified School District and Milton Reynolds 

Ask of the Board

Background 

Discussion

Fiscal Impact

Approve Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Agreement 2020-21 between 
the Oakland Unified School District and Milton Reynolds 

The District and Mr. Reynolds have entered into a Professional Services Agreement 
(“Agreement”) for the latter to facilitate up to six (6) Board orientations at a rate 
of $1,500 per session (inclusive of preparation time). 

There is a desire to have Mr. Reynolds available to facilitate another three (3) 
sessions at the same rate. 

Any increase of $4,500 for a total of $13,500. This additional cost will be covered 
by private donations. 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Agreement 2020-21 between the
Oakland Unified School District and Milton Reynolds

● Professional Services Agreement 2020-21 between the Oakland Unified
School District and Milton Reynolds

Legislative File No.   21-0802
Introduction Date:   414/2021
Enactment No.:        21-0579
Enactment Date:      4/14/2021 er



21-0802

4/14/2021

21-0579

4/14/2021 er 







Joshua R. Daniels

General Counsel March 9, 2021

4/15/2021

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell



�������������
�� ���� ����������	
��
�������������������������������������������  ��!"��!"#�����$%����&�����


!
�'�!
	(���

)*+,-���.//012���3425����6�789:;<8=����>8:����?@A�B���C0D2���EF���GHIJ2,��� KLMKNON���EPQ,*-H1Q0*P���F+Q2��� RKSTSKL���UP+1QI2PQ���GHIJ2,��� ��UP+1QI2PQ���F+Q2��� ����V���� �� ��WXYZ[���X\���][̂_ỲXa�����>b����� �� cdYaedf���gXahYijkl���WXYZ[���mf_j���nZjkf[jae�����o�;bp������<8@7���q;<������ �� rj_jstjZ���ul���vwvw�����xyz{�|<��� �� nZX\jkkfXaYi���cjZ}f_jk���~�Zjjsjae����fed����fieXa���]�����j�aXi[k������� �� ���|<8�@����� �� �Ỳ�_ỲXa���t����edj���WXYZ[���X\���][̂_ỲXa���X\���Y���nZX\jkkfXaYi���cjZ}f_jk���~�Zjjsjae���tje�jja���edj���rfkeZf_e���Ya[����fieXa���]�����j�aXi[k���\XZ���edj���iY�jZ���eX����ZX}f[j����iYaafa����Ya[���\Y_fifeỲXa���kjZ}f_jk���Ye���edj���XZfjaeỲXa���sjj̀a�k���\XZ���edj���fa_Xsfa����WXYZ[���X\���][̂_ỲXal���\XZ���edj����jZfX[���X\����X}jstjZ����l���vwvw���edZX̂�d����̂aj����wl���vwv�l���fa���Ya���YsX̂ae���aXe���eX���j�_jj[����ulwww�ww������ �� ��o;|�7b�y@p������q89|y998�@��� �� �fieXa��]����j�aXi[k��fk��Y��_Xak̂ieYae���dX��dYk��tjja��ZjeYfaj[��eX��dji����iYa���� ��� � � � � �� � �Ya[��eX��\Y_fifeYej��sXke��X\��edj��XZfjaeỲXa��kjkkfXak��\XZ��edj��fa_Xsfa��� � � � � � � � � � �WXYZ[��sjstjZk����Z����j�aXi[k���Zj}fX̂ki���k̂��XZej[��edj��������� � � � � � � ��Xssf�jj����dj��ajj[��\XZ��edfk��_XaeZY_e���Yk���Zj}fX̂ki���[fk_̂kkj[��Ye��Y��� � � � � � � � ���WXYZ[��sjj̀a���Xa��cj�ejstjZ��ul��vwvwl��Ye���df_d��̀sj��fa[f}f[̂Yi��WXYZ[��� � � �� �� � � � �sjstjZk��fa[f_Yej[��edjfZ��k̂��XZe��Ya[��X�jaajkk��eX��̂kj��edj��� � � � � � � � �[fk_Zj̀XaYZ����t̂[�jek���eX���dji����_X}jZ���edj���_Xke������ �� ��>89|;:���?��;|<��� �� ��l�ww���\ZXs���rfk_Zj̀XaYZ����Ŵ[�je���\XZ���rfZj_eXZ����YZZfkl���rfZj_eXZ���]a�l���rfZj_eXZ����XZZjkl���rfZj_eXZ����jjl���mf_j���nZjkf[jae���gXahYijkl���Ya[���nZjkf[jae����Xa[Xa������ �� ���<<;|���@<��� ��nZX\jkkfXaYi���cjZ}f_jk���~�Zjjsjae���tje�jja���edj����Y�iYa[����af�j[���c_dXXi���rfkeZf_e���Ya[����fieXa���]�����j�aXi[k�����

20-1822
12/9/2020



20-2434

12/9/20

20-1288

12/9/2020





























Joshua R. Daniels

General Counsel 12/1/20

12/10/2020

__________________________  12/10/2020
Jody London
President, Board of Education

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London





 

 

Milton E. Reynolds 

1816 Sylvan Circle 

San Leandro, CA 94577 

Phone: (650) 504-6471  

E-Mail: piscator.reynolds@gmail.com 

 
 

 

 

Oakland Unified School District 
1000 Broadway, Suite 300 
Oakland, CA 94607-4033 
 

OUSD Orientation Sessions for New Board Members OUSD 
Estimate for proposed scope of work 

 
Facilitating up to six of the following eight sessions: 
 
Session #1, November 15, 2020 – half day   

 Getting and Sharing Information & Understanding Key Levers  
Session #2, November 20 or 21 – half day     

 Getting and Sharing Information & Understanding Key Levers  
Session #3, December 4 or 5 – half day      

 Understanding the Legislative Process, Stakeholder Engagement & Parliamentary Procedure 
Session #4, January 22 or 23, 2021 – half day    

 Key Budget Indices & Progress Monitoring  
Session #5, February 19 or 20 – half day     

 Charter Oversight 
Session #6, March 19 or 20 – half day     

 Personnel Issues: Identifying Bargaining Priorities and Labor Relations 
Session #7, April 23 or 24 – half day     

 Tools for Improving Academic Outcomes & Citywide Plan  
Session #8, May 21 or 22 – half day    

 Asset Management & Facilities Program Progress Monitoring  
 
Each half day of facilitation and preparation billed at non-profit rate of up to $1500.00 per half day. Each designated day 
of facilitation includes a full day of preparation, which includes: review of relevant documents for each session, agenda 
design support to create an interactive experience, consultation with Shanthi Gonzales and relevant OUSD staff in order 
to ensure content is fully covered and to ascertain the most efficient and effective way to cover the material in order to 
maximize time spent on the board professional development day.  
 
Each session will be structured in ways that support community building amongst team members, co-constructed learning, 
developing shared understanding of the relevant material and responsibilities in relationship to performance of OUSD 
Board of Education roles and duties. 
 
This estimate of cost is based on the proposed scheduled 8 half day sessions. I recognize that as we enter into the work, 

we may find ways to cover the material more effectively or develop ways of covering the content that don’t require as 

much support as initially proposed. In the event this is the case, the proposal will be adjusted to reflect that.  
 
Total: $9,000.00  
 
My approach to collaborative processes begins with my basic assumption that we are always smarter as a collective. The 
goal of navigating any collaborative process is to create predictable and inclusive processes, that ensure diverse and 



2 
 

sometimes disparate perspectives are allowed to be surfaced and honored in ways that allow coalescence around shared 
goals and objectives.  
 
Effective governance, especially as related to tasks as complex and important as school governance, requires developing 
cohesion and effective working relationships amongst incoming and present school board members, whose constituents 
may have different material needs within a district as large and diverse as Oakland Unified School District. 
 
My approach to facilitation and design leverages this understanding of knowledge as co-constructed and will help to 
ensure the outcomes of this process are just, inclusive and reflect the needs of the diverse and evolving community served 
by Oakland Unified School District. 

 
The active and intentional engagement of incoming and sitting OUSD School Board members will ensure that folks feel 
part of this process, as opposed to feeling the process is happening to them. Developing a shared understanding of the 
challenges that are faced by OUSD and the community it serves, as well as the emergent possibilities, should allow us to 
develop some shared goals and commitments to each other and the communities we serve. This intentional and 
structured series of onboarding sessions is developed in service of creating a sense of shared endeavor in order to channel 
the shared understanding, concerns, and aspirations of the OUSD School Board into focused, collective, and community 
affirming action. 
 
Oakland, like other Bay Area communities, is in the middle of a massive transformation. In spite of some of the benefits 
of this booming tech driven economy, we also witness patterns of gentrification, pushouts, the destabilization of certain 
communities and growing inequality in a number of forms also taking place.   

 
Many of these regional challenges impact schools directly. Increasing transience of student populations, housing instability 
and homelessness are on the rise. Added to this mix, we are also now in the midst of a global pandemic, one for which to 
solutions on the immediate horizon. These issues, also impact the teaching force. We increasingly witness educators 
leaving the region or moving to other better paying districts out of financial need. Many of the educators who are forced 
to leave would prefer to teach in Oakland, we need to find ways to support those aspirations.  
 
Among the strengths I would bring to this process is a long-term commitment to service in the region. As a Bay Area native 
I have spent the majority of my life serving the greater community through board service, work on commissions and a life-
long commitment to education and bettering the lives of young people. 

 
I am a polymath who enjoys the challenge of working with others to resolve complex and complicated issues. I am an 
excellent facilitator with a deep set of pedagogical tools, but also a passion for working with others. I come with a strong 
reputation as an ethical, skilled and supportive service provider to educators in OUSD and around the greater region. 

 
I also bring integrity and commitment to my work. Meaningful change is a process, one that requires sustained 
engagement, over the course of my career I have a strong track record of modeling this. I don’t shy away from difficult 
conversation and often, seek them out as opportunities to further hone my skills, and out of my life-long commitment to 
service. I bring to the process a strong grasp of history, knowledge of the region, including an understanding of many of 
the challenges faced by OUSD and the community it serves.  
 
Finding creative, effective and just ways of facing these challenges will not be easy, but it will be necessary. I look forward 
to supporting the Oakland Unified School District Board and its members in this important work. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Milton Reynolds 
 


	21-0802 Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Agreement 2020-2021 – Milton E. Reynolds – Board of Education
	Board Memorandum 
	Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Agreement 2020-2021 – Milton E. Reynolds – Board of Education
	20-2434 Professional Services Agreement 2020-2021 – Milton E. Reynolds – Board of Education


